The most significant unobservable input used in the above valuation techniques and its relationship with fair value measurement is
the capitalisation rate. The higher/lower the rate, the lower/higher fair value.

(b) Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived from valuation
techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Centuria Capital Group
31 December 2021

24

Assets and liabilities

C4 Investment properties (continued)

(b) Fair value measurement (continued)

Significant unobservable inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivity decrease in

input
Inputs for half-year ended

31 December 2021
Market rent Increase Decrease 595 psm

Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 6.50%
Discount rate Decrease Increase 6.75%

A further sensitivity analysis was taken by the Group to assess the fair value of investment property values. The table below
illustrates the valuation of movements in capitalisation rates and discount rate:

Fair value at
31 December

2021

Capitalisation rate impact

-0.25% +0.25%
$'000 $'000 $'000

Investment properties 160,500 6,400 (5,900)

C5 Property held for development

31 December 30 June
Property 2021 2021

$'000 $'000
Opening Balance 53,744 31,295
Capital expenditure 10,712 2,611
Foreign currency translation 10 (162)
Acquisitions 10,599 20,000

75,065 53,744

Properties held for development relates to land and property developments that are held for sale or development and sale in the
normal course of the Group’s business. Properties held for development are carried at the lower of cost or net realisable value. The
calculation of net realisable value requires estimates and assumptions which are regularly evaluated and are based on historical
experience and expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Properties held for
development are classified as non-current assets unless they are contracted to be sold within 12 months of the end of the reporting

[…]

remaining economic life of the property. It has been assumed that whenever rent reviews or lease renewals are pending with
anticipated reversionary increases, all notices and, where appropriate, counter notices have been served validly and within
the appropriate time.

(b) Fair value measurement

The fair value measurement of investment properties has been categorised as a Level 3 fair value as it is derived from
valuation techniques that include inputs that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Centuria Capital Fund
31 December 2021

17

Assets and liabilities

C3 Investment properties (continued)

(b) Fair value measurement (continued)

Significant unobservable inputs

Fair value measurement
sensitivity to significant

increase in input

Fair value measurement
sensitivty decrease in

input

Inputs for half-year
ended 31 December

2021
Market rent Increase Decrease 595 psm

Capitalisation rate Decrease Increase 6.50%
Discount rate Decrease Increase 6.75%

A further sensitivity analysis was taken to assess the fair value of investment properties given the uncertain impact of the
COVID-19 pandemic on property values. The table below illustrates the valuation impact of movements in capitalisation rates
and discount rates:

Fair value at Capitalisation rate impact
31 December 2021 -0.25% +0.25%

'$000 '$000 '$000
Investment property 160,500 6,400 (5,900)

C4 Payables

31 December
2021
$'000

30 June
2021
$'000

Sundry creditors
(i)

6,538 7,820
Distribution Payable 33,977 24,479
Accrued expenses 631 679

41,146 32,978

Payables are classified as current.

(i)
Sundry creditors are non-interest bearing liabilities, payable on commercial terms of 7 to 60 days.

Centuria Capital Fund
31 December 2021

18

Assets and liabilities

C5 Borrowings

Notes

31 December
2021
$'000

30 June
2021
$'000

Class A Redeemable preference units C5(a) 250,256 -
Secured listed redeemable notes C5(b) 198,693 198,693
Secured wholesale floating rate notes C5(c) 66,650 66,650
Secured wholesale fixed rate notes C5(c) 30,553 30,553
Secured revolving floating rate loan notes C5(d) 10,000 -
Bank loans in Property Funds C5(e) 84,021 106,428
Borrowing costs capitalised (4,334) (4,896)

635,839 397,428

The terms and conditions relating to the above facilities are set out below.

(a) Class A Redeemable preference units

On 20 July 2021, the Fund issued $248,643,420 of Class A redeemable preference units to Centuria Capital Limited with a
fixed interest rate of 1.44%, which are due to mature on 20 July 2031. The Class A redeemable preference units are
considered to be equity in legal form but debt under the accounting standards as the units attract a redemption premium,
representing a contractual obligation to deliver cash . These units do not have rights to participate in any distributions of